
                        

  Los Angeles Unified School District 

Procurement Services Division 
 

 

AUSTIN BEUTNER                                      DAVID D. HART 
Superintendent                                                                                                                                                                                                                    Chief Financial Officer 

 
MEGAN K. REILLY                                                                                                                                                                                                 JANICE SAWYER  

Deputy Seperintendent                                                                                                                                                                               Interim Business Manager  
 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                         JUDITH REECE 
                                                                                                                                                                                                                Chief Procurement Officer 
   

  

 

PROCUREMENT SERVICES DIVISION 

333 S. Beaudry St., 28th Floor, Los Angeles, CA 90017 

Telephone (213) 241-3087  Fax (213) 241-8945 
 

July 20, 2020 

          

                                                                                                            SENT VIA EMAIL: info@parsarvin.com  

 

PARS ARVIN CONSTRUCTION, INC. 

ATTN: Shahriar Rostami, President 

6119 Tampa Avenue 

Tarzana, CA  91335 

NOTICE OF AWARD  

 

Bid /Contract No.:  2010063 (COLIN ID# 10367440)    

Project Name: CARSON HIGH SCHOOL (SCOPE ID 191417)             

Description:  ADA PASSENGER ELEVATOR (PSA) 

Contract Amount: $843,000.00 

Contract Duration: 210 CALENDAR DAYS 

  

 

This is your notice that you have been awarded the contract for the above-referenced project on JULY 17, 2020 

hereby defined as the EFFECTIVE DATE OF THE CONTRACT. 

 

The executed Bid and Acceptance form is attached.  Copies of the Contract Documents shall be provided by 

our office upon Contractor’s request; please call (213) 241-1188.  

 

Please contact your project Owner Authorized Representative (OAR), CRAIG SORBOM, at (213) 241-

3445, regarding scheduling of the Job Start Meeting and issuance of the Notice to Proceed. 

 

If you should have any questions regarding award of contract, please contact our office at (213) 241-3158. 

 

Sincerely,  

Remil S. Mangali 
Remil S. Mangali 

Contract Administration Analyst 
 

c:  Philip Abell, Program Manager 

Craig Sorbom, OAR 

Inspection Section 

John McEvoy 

Alliant Insurance Services 

Existing Facilities P/S 

mailto:info@parsarvin.com


 

 

This space for filing stamp only 

DC#:        
 
 

(When required) 
RECORDING REQUESTED BY AND MAIL TO: 
 

D A I L Y  C O M M E R C E 
~ SINCE 1917 ~ 

 
915 E. First Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 

Mailing Address:  P.O. Box 54026, Los Angeles, California 90054-0026 
Telephone  (213) 229-5300 / Fax  (213) 680-3682 

  
 
 
 
 

PROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATIONPROOF OF PUBLICATION 
 

(2015.5 C.C.P.) 
 

State of California  ) 
County of Los Angeles ) ss 

Notice Type:                   

Ad Description:             

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the County of Los Angeles; 
I am over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the 
above entitled matter.  I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the 
DAILY COMMERCE, a daily newspaper published in the English language in 
the City of Los Angeles, and adjudged a newspaper of general circulation as 
defined by the laws of the State of California by the Superior Court of the 
County of Los Angeles, State of California, under date of June 17, 1952, Case 
No. 599,760.  That the notice, of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been 
published in each regular and entire issue of said newspaper and not in any 
supplement thereof on the following dates, to-wit: 

 

Executed on: 10/15/2004 
At Los Angeles, California 

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is true and 
correct. 
 
 
 
 

Signature 
 

L O S   A N G E L E S   D A I L Y   J O U R N A L
~ SINCE 1888 ~

915 E FIRST ST, LOS ANGELES, CA 90012

(213) 229-5300 (213) 229-5481

DJ 3367059

REMIL S. MANGALI                
MARIA SWANSON
333 S BEAUDRY AVE 28TH FLOOR
LOS ANGELES, CA - 90017

BID - NOTICE INVITING BIDS

2010063 CARSON HS - PASSENGER ELEVATOR (PSA) 191417

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident of the State of California; I am
over the age of eighteen years, and not a party to or interested in the above
entitled matter. I am the principal clerk of the printer and publisher of the LOS
ANGELES DAILY JOURNAL, a newspaper published in the English language
in the city of LOS ANGELES, county of LOS ANGELES, and adjudged a
newspaper of general circulation as defined by the laws of the State of
California by the Superior Court of the County of LOS ANGELES, State of
California, under date 04/26/1954, Case No. 599,382.  That the notice, of which
the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each regular and entire
issue of said newspaper and not in any supplement thereof on the following
dates, to-wit:

05/22/2020, 05/26/2020

05/26/2020

!A000005425002!
Email

NOTICE TO CONTRACTORS BIDDERS
ARE CAUTIONED TO EXAMINE
CAREFULLY SPECIFICATIONS AND
BID FORMS BEFORE BIDDING. Notice
is hereby given that the Board of
Education of the City of Los Angeles will
receive bids from the District's list of pre-
qualified contractors to furnish all labor
and material for the following: THE
FOLLOWING PROJECT(S) ARE
FUNDED BY PROPOSITIONS WHICH
WERE APPROVED BY THE VOTERS
AND IS SUBJECT TO THE PROJECT
STABILIZATION AGREEMENT. DATE
OF BID OPENING: JUNE 12, 2020
(FRIDAY @ 10 :00 AM ) BID NUMBER:
2010063 PASSENGER ELEVATOR (PSA
at CARSON HIGH SCHOOL (10367440 /
191417 ) . NON-MANDATORY pre-bid
Meeting: 06/01/2020 (MONDAY @ 9 :00
AM ). Prime contractor shall hold license
in the following classification(s): “B"
license required. Contractor Caused
Compensable Delay (L.D.): $500.00 per
calendar day. The anticipated
construction bond estimate for the Work
of this Project is $759,000.00. Bidder
should note that OWNER’s
prequalification program has been
expanded pursuant to Public Contract
Code 20111.6 to include mechanical,
electrical and plumbing subcontractors,
holding C-4, C-7, C-10, C-16, C-20, C-34,
C-36, C-38, C-42, C-43, and C-46
licenses. Bidders who will be utilizing a
first-tier subcontractor to perform such
specialty work must select a
subcontractor from the OWNER’s List of
Prequalified Subcontractors. Effective
March 1, 2015, a contractor or
subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid
on or be listed in a bid proposal unless
currently registered with the California
Department of Industrial Relations (DIR).
For any contract awarded on or after April
1, 2015, a contractor or subcontractor
shall not engage in the performance of
any contract unless currently registered
with the DIR. For Bids with a Mandatory
Pre-Bid Meeting, Bidders who have not
signed in on the attendance sheet will be
nonresponsive. The Los Angeles Unified
School District has a Labor Compliance
Program as approved by the Director of
the Department of Industrial relations and
the Board of Education in compliance with
Section 1771.5 of the California Labor
Code. Copies of the prevailing rate of per
diem wages are on file at the following
District office and shall be made available
to any interested party on request:
Facilities Support Services/Labor
Compliance Program 333 S. Beaudry
Avenue, 19 th Floor, Los Angeles, CA
90017 (213) 241-4665 Each bid shall be
in accordance with drawings,
specifications and other contract
documents now on file at Facilities
Construction Contracts, 333 S. Beaudry
Ave. Los Angeles, CA 90017. Bidding
documents are available online at
www.crispimg.com in the “Public
Planroom” and will be available Monday
through Friday on 05/26/20 at Crisp
Imaging – 1829 Main St.,Los Angeles, CA
90015 from 7:00 a.m. through 6:00 p.m. A
fee will be charged for plans and
specifications. On February 25, 2003, the
Board of Education adopted a twenty-five
(25%) participation goal for Small
Business Enterprise (SBE), per contract,

based on the basis of award amount of
funds allocated to the school construction
and modernization program. This goal will
be included in each construction contract.
Each bid shall be made out on a form to
be obtained in Facilities Construction
Contracts; shall be sealed and filed with
the Facilities Construction Contracts, 333
S. Beaudry Ave., Los Angeles, CA 90017,
before said time and on the date shown
above; opened and read aloud in public at
or about said time at said address.
Attention of bidders is called to the
provisions concerning bid guarantee in
the Bid Form and contract bonds
requirements in the General Conditions of
the specifications. The Board reserves the
right to reject any or all bids, and to waive
any informality in any bid. DATED:
05/19/20 BOARD OF EDUCATION OF
THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES by
Facilities Services Division.
5/22, 5/26/20

DJ-3367059#

































JULY 17, 2020



























7/22/2020 Company Profile

https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyProfile&doFunction=getCompanyProfile&eid=3000 1/2

COMPANY PROFILE

Company Information

LIBERTY MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

175 BERKELEY ST
BOSTON,   MA 02117-0140

800-344-0197

Old Company Names                                                             Effective Date 

UNITED MUT FIRE INS CO 12/15/1949

Agent For Service

Melissa DeKoven
2710 Gateway Oaks Drive, Suite 150N
Sacramento     CA   95833-3505 

Reference Information

NAIC #: 23035

California Company ID #: 0811-0

Date Authorized in California: 05/27/1951

License Status: UNLIMITED-NORMAL

Company Type: Property & Casualty

State of Domicile: WISCONSIN

back to top

NAIC Group List

NAIC Group #: 0111   LIBERTY MUT GRP

Lines Of Business

The company is authorized to transact business within these lines of insurance.
For an explanation of any of these terms, please refer to the glossary.

 AIRCRAFT

 AUTOMOBILE

 BOILER AND MACHINERY

 BURGLARY

 COMMON CARRIER LIABILITY

 CREDIT

 DISABILITY

 FIRE

 LIABILITY

 MARINE

 MISCELLANEOUS

Company Profile

Company Search

Company
Information
Old Company
Names

Agent for Service

Reference
Information

NAIC Group List

Lines of Business

Workers'
Compensation
Complaint and
Request for
Action/Appeals
Contact Information

Financial Statements
PDF's

Annual Statements

Quarterly
Statements

Company Complaint

Company
Performance &
Comparison Data

Company
Enforcement Action

Composite
Complaints Studies

Additional Info

Find A Company
Representative In
Your Area

View Financial
Disclaimer

https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyProfile&doFunction=getGroupList&naicGroupNumber=0111
http://www.insurance.ca.gov/01-consumers/105-type/95-guides/20-Glossary/index.cfm
https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyProfile
https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyProfile&doFunction=getWorkersComp&eid=3000
https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=financialStatementEvent&doFunction=annualStatementsHome
https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=financialStatementEvent&doFunction=quarterlyStatementsHome
https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyComplaintEvent&doFunction=getCompanyPerformance&eid=3000
https://legaldocs.insurance.ca.gov/publicdocs/SearchBasic
http://www.insurance.ca.gov/01-consumers/120-company/03-concmplt/index.cfm
http://www.insurance.ca.gov/01-consumers/105-type/findagtbrk.cfm
https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=financialDisclaimer&doFunction=%3E


7/22/2020 Company Profile

https://interactive.web.insurance.ca.gov/companyprofile/companyprofile?event=companyProfile&doFunction=getCompanyProfile&eid=3000 2/2

 PLATE GLASS

 SPRINKLER

 SURETY

 TEAM AND VEHICLE

 WORKERS' COMPENSATION

back to top

© 2008 California Department of Insurance  





 

 

06/29/2020 

Attn: Karla Jimenez 
 Pars Arvin Construction, Inc. 

 6119 Tampa Ave Tarzana, CA 91335 
Work Location: 8575 - Carson Senior High School 

 

Re: OCIP IV Projects 

  Owner Controlled Insurance Program (OCIP) 

  Enrollment - Notification for Contract Number: 2010063 

  WC Policy Number: WA5-66D-067145-578 

Dear Karla Jimenez, 

Attached is the Welcome Packet for the LAUSD OCIP IV Program. 

Welcome, you have been enrolled into the LAUSD OCIP IV's OCIP for work performed under contract 
number 2010063. Enclosed is a Certificate of Insurance evidencing your coverage for Workers' Compensation, 
General Liability and Excess & Umbrella. This coverage is only in effect while working at the 8575 - Carson 
Senior High School project site. Your individual Workers' Compensation policy will be sent to you as soon as it 
is received from the insurance carrier. 

Some items you should be aware of include: 

• Los Angeles Unified School District is responsible for all premium payments. 

• You are responsible for reviewing the latest OCIP Insurance Manual, which is available through the 
LAUSD Risk Management website (https://achieve.lausd.net/site/default.aspx?PageID=1008) or via 
the Alliant WrapX website. 

• Reporting Payroll is required by the 10th of each month following the work performed on site. Reports 
are required for each month your contract is in effect. If no on-site work was performed, a "$0" payroll 
report must be submitted. Payroll should be entered online. 

• Your firm's Workers' Compensation Experience Modifier will be affected by any payroll 
reported or injuries sustained on this project site. Missing payroll could adversely affect your 
firm's X-mod. 

• Adhere to all Safety Guidelines at all times. 

• LAUSD provides program oversight in the Risk Management department. If you have any questions 
regarding any LAUSD OCIP claim please contact Aristeo Aguilera, OCIP Coordinator at 213 241-7994 
or Don Hughes, WC Claim Processing Supervisor at 213 241-2210. 

https://achieve.lausd.net/site/default.aspx?PageID=1008


• Report all claims in accordance with the OCIP Insurance Manual. 

• A Claims Kit will be posted online in the Alliant WrapX system. Please save and print a copy to be kept 
available for the onsite job crew. It will include the mandatory state Workers' Compensation Posting 
Notices. Please post these notices in a central location at the project site. 

• You are responsible to notify us of any lower tier subcontractors prior to their starting work on-site. 
Lower tier subcontractors must complete their own separate enrollment. 

• All Contractors are required to submit a Certificates of Insurance. Requirements are outlined in the 
attached check list. 

• Submit a Notice of Work Completion (NOC) at the time work is completed and you are prepared to 
leave the site. A separate NOC is required for each of your enrolled subcontractors. 

• Please contact Kathleen Dalessandro using the contact information below for access to the WrapX 
system if needed. WrapX website: (https://AlliantWrapx.alliantinsurance.com/ContractorPortal) 

You may use the Internet to produce a job site health care provider directory with the most up-to-date 
information for member health care providers in the Medical Provider Network (MPN) that are closest to your 
job site! 
Go to: http://www.esis.com/awcmpn 
 
"If you do not have internet access, you may request assistance locating an MPN provider or obtaining an 
appointment by calling (866) 700-2168." 
 
Remember: In emergency situations, workers may immediately seek treatment from the nearest facility or 
provider, regardless as to whether or not it is part of the network. 
 
On behalf of Los Angeles Unified School District we wish you a safe and successful project! 
Please call us at (866) 394-7937 if you have any questions or concerns. 

Sincerely, 
Kathleen Dalessandro 
Email : Kathleen.Dalessandro@alliant.com 
Tel : (213) 270-0156 
 

Enclosures: Certificate of Insurance 
Additional Insured wording for offsite certificates 

https://alliantwrapx.alliantinsurance.com/ContractorPortal
http://www.esis.com/awcmpn





















